## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE UNDER BUY BOARD COOPERATIVE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Tinton Falls is in need of one double-sided full-color atlas outdoor LED sign; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Tinton Falls is a current member of the Buy Board Cooperative approved by Resolution #R-24-067; and

WHEREAS, Stewart Signs, 2201 Cantu Court, Suite 215, Sarasota, FL 34232 is a valid vendor on the Buy Board Cooperative, for the purchase of one double-sided full-color atlas outdoor LED sign in the amount of \$59,583; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase is permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, the New Jersey State Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, Thomas P. Neff, PE, PP, CME, CFM, Borough Engineer recommends this purchase.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Borough Council authorizes the following purchase under the valid Buy Board Cooperative:

## One Double-Sided Full-Color Atlas Outdoor LED Sign

I hereby certify funds are available from:	Current Budget - Improvements to Public Buildings and Grounds
Thomas P. Fallon, Chief Financial Officer	
	Risa Clay, Council President

## BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Mrs. Clay						

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held June 11, 2024.

							.1		
WITNESS,	1	1 1 41 1	1 -£41	D 1	. C T: 4	Tra11 a 41a : a	1 1 th J	- f I 7(	$\alpha \alpha A$
WIINESS	my nana	i and the	sear or the	- Baranon a	u inion	Falls this	TI" (lav	oi iline zi	1/4
TITITIDDD,	III y IIUIIV	a unu unc	bear of the	Dorougii	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	I will till	11 au y	or sume 20	<i>J</i> 1.

Michelle Hutchinson	
Borough Clerk	